

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE EUGENE OWEN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
)
_____)

CASE NO. 68,549

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

GEORGINA JIMENEZ-OROSA
Assistant Attorney General
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone (407) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
POINT I THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUIT- TAL AS TO SEXUAL BATTERY WAS PROPERLY DENIED	24 - 32
POINT II THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	32 - 86
POINT III THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED ONLY THE STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN SEN- TENCING THE APPELLANT.	87 - 92
POINT IV ACCEPTING THE JURY RECOMMENDATION AND IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH. (Restated)	92 - 108
POINT V FLORIDA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL BOTH FACIALLY AND AS APPLIED TO THE APPELLANT.	108 - 111
POINT VI THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENY- ING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS REGARDING DEATH QUALIFIED JURORS AND BEFURCATED JURY.	111 - 114
CONCLUSION	115
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	115

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Albright v. State</u> , 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	86
<u>Alford v. State</u> , 355 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1977)	91
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , <u>U.S.</u> 43 Cr.L. 3085 (No. 87-354, June 15, 1988)	83
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 265 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1972)	86
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 493 A.2d 396 (Md.App 1985)	25
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 202 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1967)	81
<u>Barnason v. State</u> , 371 So.2d 680 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	54, 56
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 253 n. 3 (Fla. April 7, 1988)	110
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	105, 109
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S.____, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	87, 89, 90, 91
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	105
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S. ____, 106 S.Ct. 607 (1986)	97, 102, 107
<u>Brown v. Texas</u> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	34

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	91
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984) , <u>cert. denied</u> ___ U.S. ___ 90 L.Ed.2d 366 (1966)	97, 102, 104
<u>Butler v. Aiken</u> , ___ F.2d ___, 43 Cr.L. 2117 (4th Cir., No. 87-4004, May 6, 1988)	83
<u>Card v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 17 (Fla.), <u>cert denied</u> , 469 U.S. 989 (1984)	98
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 249 (Fla. April 7, 1988)	82
<u>Chaney v. Wainwright</u> , 561 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1977)	55
<u>Christopher v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981)	50
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. ___, 93 L.Ed.2d 473 (1986)	82
<u>Connolly v. State</u> , 350 So.2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	71
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 34 (Fla. January 14, 1988); <u>Modified and rehearing denied</u> 13 F.L.W. 271 (Fla. April 13, 1988)	95
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	95
<u>Dawson v. State</u> , 139 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1962)	53
<u>Deaton v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	107
<u>De Conigh v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	51

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1264 (1984)	98
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	114
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	93, 102, 104
<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___ 89 L.Ed.2d 900 (1986)	114
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	93
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 101 S.Ct. 1880, 681 Ed.2d 378 (1981)	79, 83
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	106
<u>Espinoza v. Fairman</u> , 813 F.2d 117 (7th Cir. 1987)	80, 83
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert denied</u> , 417 U.S. 1045 (1985)	101
<u>Ford v. Strickland</u> , 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983) (en banc)	91
<u>Gerstein v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	81
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	109
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)	93
<u>Grisby v. Mabry</u> , 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	113, 114

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 127 (Fla. Feb. 18, 1988), <u>reh denied</u> , 13 F.L.W. 349 (Fla. May 25, 1988)	89, 92
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , _____ So.2d _____ 13 F.L.W. 361 (Fla. June 2, 1988)	108
<u>Harley v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	84
<u>Harris v. Rivera</u> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	91
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 162 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1964)	53
<u>Harvey v. State</u> , So.2d _____, slip op.p. 9 & n. 5 (Fla. No. 609,101, June 16, 1988)	107, 108
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 449 (Fla. 4th CA 1981)	86
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984)	102, 104
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla.) <u>cert denied</u> , 469 So.2d 989 (1984),	99
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	93
<u>Hill v. Thigpen</u> , 667 F.Supp. 314, n. 4 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	90
<u>Hindes v. State</u> , 473 A.2d 1335 (Md.App. 1984)	25, 27
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	100
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1987)	97, 101, 103
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1111 (1982)	98

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 893 (Fla. 1986)	93, 97, 103
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> 466 U.S. 963 (1984)	107
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 165 (Fla.) <u>cert denied</u> , 459 U.S. 89 (1982)	97
<u>Keeton v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	84
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1984)	84
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	106
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1983)	105
<u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	81
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	83
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	107
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	104, 114
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	92
<u>Lee v. Wainwright</u> , 488 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1973)	35
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> 469 U.S. 1230 (1985)	106
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 829 F.2d 1012 n. 16 (11th Cir. 1987)	91

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. (1051 (1984))	66
<u>Lockhard v. McCree</u> 476 U.S.____, 90 L.Ed.2d 137 (1986)	111, 113
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</u> , 329 U.S. 459, 67 S.Ct. 374, 91 L.Ed. 422 (1947)	109
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , 484 U.S. ____ 108 S.Ct. ____, 98 L.Ed.2d 568 (1968)	110
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	105, 107
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	24, 27
<u>McCall v. State</u> , 503 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	28
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , ____ U.S.____, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987)	111
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 395, So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> 454 U.S. 104 (1981)	102
<u>McCrae v. Wainwright</u> , 439 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1983)	28, 29, 30,
<u>McNamara v. State</u> , 357 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1978)	33
<u>Martin v. Wainwright</u> , 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985)	79
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 105 (1984)	94, 101, 107
<u>Masterson v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 603 (Fla. Dec. 10, 1987)	114

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 498 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>Michigan v. Jackson</u> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S.Ct. 1404, 89 L.Ed.2d 631 (1986)	80, 83
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)	67, 80
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	36, 43, 44, 48, 49 52, 59, 67, 69, 70 79
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 330 (Fla. 19, 1988)	93
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 347 (Fla. Case No. 69, 496. May 26, 1988)	55, 56, 68, 84
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1987)	81
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1987)	106
<u>North Carolina v. Butler</u> , 441 U.S. 369 60 L.Ed.2d 286 (1979)	80
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	80
<u>Parham v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 809 (Fla. 3d DCA March 29, 1988)	80
<u>Perkins v. State</u> , 228 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1969)	81
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	107
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	99
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	93

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Palmer v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	50
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	109, 110
<u>People v. Stanworth</u> , 522 P.2d 1058, Cal. 1974)	27
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	109, 110
<u>Puccio v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	55, 56
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 164 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1964)	52, 97
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1986)	107
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 472 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	100, 107
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	84, 101, 104
<u>Rowan v. State</u> , 431 N.E. 2d 805 (Ind. 1982)	25, 27
<u>Roulty v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	34, 97
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218, 226 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973)	50
<u>Shriner v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1980)	34,
<u>Shriner v. Wainwright</u> , 715 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1983)	35

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	93, 101, 103
<u>Squires v. States</u> , 450 So.2d 208 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 892 892 (1984)	102
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright</u> , 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> 440 U.S. 976, 99 S.Ct. 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979)	109
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 360 S.E. 2nd 706 n. 4 (S.C. 1987)	90
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 358 S.E. 2nd 1 (N.C. 1987)	90
<u>State v. Caballero</u> , 396 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	55
<u>State v. Levine</u> , 452 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1982)	34
<u>State v. Rowell</u> , 476 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1985)	68, 68
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 360 S.E. 2nd 706 n. 4 (S.C. 1987)	90
<u>State v. McCall</u> , 13 F.L.W. 311 (Fla. May 12, 1988)	28
<u>State v. Post</u> , 513 N.E. 2nd 754 n. 1 (Ohio 1987)	90
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 386 So.2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	86
<u>Stein v. New York</u> , 346 U.S. 156, 73 S.Ct. 1077, 97 L.Ed.2d 1522 (1953)	52
<u>Straight v. State</u> . 397 So.2d 903 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	98, 105

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	92
<u>Tennyson v. State</u> , 469 So.2d 133 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	36
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	54, 104
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	96, 101, 107
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>Aff'd</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	27
<u>Tucker v. Kemp</u> , 660 F.Supp. 832 (M.D. GA. 1987), <u>approved</u> , 818 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1987)	83
<u>Tuggle v. Commonwealth</u> , 323 S.E.2d 539 (Va. 1984)	25
<u>United States v. Gouveia</u> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	81
<u>United States v. Klein</u> , 592 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1979)	85
<u>United States v. Perkins</u> , 608 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1979)	84
<u>Warren v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	84
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	105
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	51, 84, 114
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1938)	81
<u>Webb v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1983)	84
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159, (Fla. 1981)	27

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 22 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1945)	53
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 368 (1968)	111

RULES

<u>Fla.R.Crim. P. 3.130</u>	81
-----------------------------	----

STATUTES

782.04 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	108
§794.011(3) <u>Florida Statutes</u>	25
921.141 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	108, 110
921.141(5)(D) <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	110
Statute 921.143 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	88, 89, 109
922.10 <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	108

OTHER AUTHORITY

2 W. LaFave and A. Scott, <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> , §6.3 at 44 (1986)	31
<u>Md. Ann, Code</u> , Art. 41 .4-609(d) (1986)	89
